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APPENDIX A 

MOU Contacts for: AAA, APD, CCO and DHS/OHA central office 

Clatsop, Tillamook, Marion, Polk and Yamhill Counties 

MOU Required Contact: 
Northwest Senior & Disability Services (Type B - AAA)  
Co-Executive Director: Melinda Compton 503-304-3456 
 melinda.compton@nwsds.org 

 
Co-Executive Director: Rodney Schroeder 503-304-3655 
 rodney.schroeder@nwsds.org 

 
Columbia and Washington Counties:  

MOU Required Contact: 
APD District Manager: Jessica Soltesz 503-469-2098 
 jessica.m.soltesz@state.or.us 

Other Community Contacts (not required for MOU)1:  
Columbia County 
Community Action Team (Type A - AAA)   
Director: Barbara Wood 503-397-3511 
 bwood@cat-team.org 

Washington County 
Washington County Department of Disability, 
Aging & Veteran Services (Type A - AAA) 
Director: Jeff Hill 503-846-3080 
 jeffrey_hill@co.washington.or.us 

 
Multnomah County 

MOU Required Contact:  
Multnomah County Aging and Disability Services (Type B – AAA) 
Division Director: Peggy Brey 503-988-3620 
 peggy.brey@multco.us 

                                                 
1 These community partners include Type A - AAAs and other county partners who serve CCO 
members eligible for non-Medicaid social supports.  CCOs may want to reach out to these 
partners, but are not required to include them in the MOU with the local LTC entity. 
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Clackamas County:  

MOU Required Contact:  
APD District Manager: Gene Sundet 971-673-6079 
 genevieve.m.sundet@state.or.us 

Other Community Contacts (not required for MOU):   
Clackamas County Social Services (Type A - AAA) 
Director: Brenda Durbin 503-655-8640 
 brendadur@co.clackamas.or.us 

 
Benton, Linn and Lincoln Counties 

MOU Required Contact:  
Oregon Cascades West Council of Governments (Type B - AAA) 
Director: Scott Bond 541-812-6008 
 sbond@ocwcog.org 

 
Lane County 

MOU Required Contact:  
Senior & Disability Services, Lane Council of Governments (Type B - AAA) 
Director: Kay Metzger 541-682-4432 
 kmetzger@lcog.org 

 
Douglas County 

MOU Required Contact:  
APD District Manager: Merry Bayly 541-957-3013 
 merry.l.bayly@state.or.us 

Other Community Contacts (not required for MOU):   
Douglas County Senior & Disability Services (Type B - AAA) 
Director: Jeanne Wright 541-957-3005 
 jlwright@co.douglas.or.us 

 
Coos and Curry Counties:  

MOU Required Contact:  
APD District Manager: Mike Marchant 541-756-2017 
 michael.m.marchant@state.or.us 
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Coos and Curry Counties: cont. 

Other Community Contacts (not required for MOU):   
South Coast Business Employment Corp.  (Type A - AAA) 
Director: Lori Austin 541-269-2013 
 laustin@scbec.org 

 
Jackson and Josephine Counties:  

MOU Required Contact:  
APD District Manager: Kathie Young 541-423-1382 
 kathie.a.young@state.or.us 

Other Community Contacts (not required for MOU):   
Senior & Disability Services, Rogue County Council of Governments (Type B -AAA) 
Director: Don Bruland  541-664-6674 
 dbruland@rvcog.org 

 
Hood River, Wasco, Sherman, Gilliam and Wheeler Counties:  

MOU Required Contact:  
APD District Manager: Carol Mauser 541-506-5264 
 carol.s.mauser@state.or.us 

Other Community Contacts (not required for MOU):   
Mid-Columbia Council of Governments (Type A - AAA) 
Director: Bill Larson 541-298-4101 
 william.larson@mccog.com 

Deschutes, Jefferson, Crook, Klamath, and Lake Counties:  

MOU Required Contact:  
APD District Manager: Trina Lee 541-885-7629 
 trina.m.lee@state.or.us 

Other Community Contacts (not required for MOU):  
Crook, Deschutes and Jefferson Counties:  
Central Oregon Council on Aging (Type A - AAA) 
Exec Director: Pamela Noor 541-678-5483 
 pnorr@councilonaging.org 

Klamath and Lake Counties:  
Klamath Area on Aging (Type A - AAA) 
Director: Rich Palmer 541-205-5400 
 rich.palmer@klcaaa.org 
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Morrow and Umatilla Counties:  

MOU Required Contact:  
APD District Manager: Jessie Anderson 541-278-1095 
 jessie.l.anderson@state.or.us 

Other Community Contacts (not required for MOU):  
Community Action Program East (Type A - AAA) 
Director: Deborah Hayward 541-278-5667 
 dhayward@capeco-works.org 

 
Baker, Union, Wallowa, Grant, Harney and Malhuer Counties:  

MOU Required Contact:  
APD District Manager: Sandy Hata 541-889-8592 
 sandy.k.hata@state.or.us 

Other Community Contacts (not required for MOU): 
Baker, Union, Wallowa and Grant Counties:  
Community Connection of Northeast Oregon (Type A - AAA) 
Exec Director: Margaret Davidson 541-963-3186 
 margaret@ccno.org 

Harney County:  
Harney County Senior & Community Services Center (Type A - AAA) 
Director: Angela Iturbide 541-573-6024 
 angelaiturbide@gmail.com 

Malheur County:  
Malheur Council on Aging and Community Services (Type A - AAA) 
Director: Loni Debban   541-889-7651 
 loni@mcoainfo.org 
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CCO MOU contacts:  Contact information for CCO Applicants can be found via their Letters of 
Intent (posted at: https://cco.health.oregon.gov/Pages/Letters-of-Intent-to-Apply.aspx).  Each 
CCO will have a community engagement contact identified soon, and posted to the 
http://health.oregon.gov website.  In addition, the following CCO Applicants have designated 
specific contacts for their LTC MOU: 

DCIPA, LLC:  
Sandy Pearson, Executive Assistant spearson@dcipa.com 
 541-464-4491 
 
Homestead CCO:  
Elisa Doebler-Irvine, Ph.D., Executive Director doebler@oregontrail.net 
Homestead Youth & Family Services, Inc. 541-276-5433 

 
Inter-Community Health Network CCO:  
Kim Whitley, MPA kwhitley@samhealth.org 
 541-768-4550 

 
MRIPA CCO: 
Gail L. Hedding ghedding@mripa.org 
 541-761-2056 

 
ODS Community Health, Inc. 
Sean Jessup jessups@odscompanies.com 
 503-265-4748 

 
PacificSource Health Plans:  
Rhonda Busek, BS, MBA rbusek@pacificsource.com 
 541-225-3782 

 
Yamhill County CCO:  
Silas Halloran-Steiner halloras@co.yamhill.or.us 

503-434-7523 

https://cco.health.oregon.gov/Pages/Letters-of-Intent-to-Apply.aspx
http://health.oregon.gov/
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DHS/OHA central office Contacts- Technical Assistance: 
For CCOs:   

CCO Applicants can request technical assistance or ask questions via Tammy Hurst, their RFA 
Single Point of Contact.  Tammy will direct questions to appropriate OHA staff who will follow 
up directly with Applicants. 

Tammy Hurst, Contract Specialist tammy.hurst@state.or.us 
 503-947-5298 

 

For LTC offices:  

Selina Hickman, APD Policy Analyst, DHS/APD selina.hickman@state.or.us 
 503-945-6414 

 
Bob Weir, Advocacy and  
Development Manager DHS/APD 

bob.weir@state.or.us 

 


